

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22712/2008  
(From the judgement and order dated 30/07/2008 in CMP No.  
526/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

POONAM KHANNA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

V.P.SHARMA

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
(FOR FINAL DIPOSAL)

Date: 16/12/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Poonam Khanna, In-Person

For Respondent(s) Mr. V.P. Sharma, In Person

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

This special leave petition is directed against  
order dated 30th July, 2008, passed by the High Court of  
Delhi at New Delhi in Civil Main Miscellaneous  
Petition No. 526 of 2008, whereby while entertaining  
the petition under Article 227 of the Constitution, the  
High Court has declined to stay the proceedings in Suit  
No. 31 of 2007 filed under Section 25 of the Guardians  
& Wards Act, 1890.

...2/-

:2:

We have heard the petitioner and the respondent,  
who appear in person.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of  
the case, we are not inclined to interfere with the  
impugned order. However, we would request the High  
Court to try to dispose of the afore-mentioned Civil  
Miscellaneous Petition as expeditiously as practicable.  
We, however, direct that till a final decision is taken  
in the said petition, proceedings in Suit No. 31 of  
2007, may continue but the final order shall not be  
passed.

The special leave petition stands disposed of in  
the above terms.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
Court Master

[ Pushap Lata Bhardwaj ]  
Court Master